

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**CSC HOLDINGS, LLC and CABLEVISION SYSTEMS
NEW YORK CITY CORPORATION, a Single Employer,**

Respondent,

-and-

**COMMUNICATION WORKERS OF AMERICA,
AFL-CIO,**

Charging Party

Case 02-CA-085811
Case 02-CA-090823

Case 29-CA-097013
Case 29-CA-097557
Case 29-CA-100175
Case 29-CA-110974

**ANSWERING BRIEF ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS
CSC HOLDINGS, LLC and
CABLEVISION SYSTEMS NEW YORK CITY CORPORATION
IN OPPOSITION TO THE EXCEPTIONS OF THE
GENERAL COUNSEL AND THE CHARGING PARTY**

KAUFF MCGUIRE & MARGOLIS LLP

Attorneys for Respondent
Cablevision Systems New York City
Corporation, and CSC Holdings, LLC
Harlan J. Silverstein
Raymond G. McGuire
950 Third Avenue, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 909-0702

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

Attorneys for Respondent
Cablevision Systems New York City
Corporation, and CSC Holdings, LLC
Eugene Scalia
Jason C. Schwartz
Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8206

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The ALJ Correctly Determined That Cablevision Bargained in Overall Good Faith (GC’s Exceptions 2-8; Charging Party’s Exceptions 1-2).....	4
A. Cablevision Bargained In Good Faith On All Subjects (GC’s Exceptions 9-10; Charging Party’s Exceptions 2-3)	6
1. Cablevision and the Union Agreed To Defer Negotiation Regarding Economic Issues.....	7
2. Cablevision Never Refused To Discuss Economic Issues With the Union.....	9
3. The Union Finally Submitted a Complete Wage Proposal Following a Request By Cablevision.....	13
B. Cablevision Made Good Faith Proposals And Counterproposals On All Subjects And Did Not Rigidly Adhere To So-Called “Predictably Unacceptable” Demands (GC’s Exceptions 11-21; Charging Party’s Exceptions 2, 5-9).....	18
1. Performance of Bargaining Unit Work.....	28
2. Management Rights	30
3. Discipline and Discharge	33
4. Contracting.....	37
C. Cablevision Bargained In Good Faith On Seniority and Safety (GC’s Exceptions 22-23; Charging Party’s Exceptions 2, 10-11).....	41
1. The Seniority and Safety Allegations Violate Cablevision’s Right to Fair Notice	41
2. Cablevision Did Not Refuse To Discuss Seniority or Safety	43
D. Cablevision Provided Timely Responses to All Information Requests (GC’s Exceptions 24-25; Charging Party’s Exceptions 2, 4).....	45
E. Cablevision Did Not Enter Tentative Agreements To Escape Surface Bargaining Charges Or Stall Negotiations To Encourage Decertification	51
1. Cablevision Entered Tentative Agreements On Substantial Subjects Throughout the Bargaining Process	52
2. The Allegation That Cablevision Stalled To Encourage Decertification Violates Cablevision’s Right to Fair Notice and Is Refuted By the Bargaining Record.....	54

TABLE OF CONTENTS *(continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
II. The ALJ Correctly Determined That Cablevision Bargained In Good Faith Regardless Of Any Conduct Occurring Away From The Table (GC’s Exceptions 5, 8; Charging Party’s Exceptions 12-15).....	57
A. The ALJ Correctly Considered the Totality of the Circumstances in Evaluating Cablevision’s Bargaining Conduct.....	57
B. The Testimony of Simon Gomez Was Properly Excluded Under the Collective Bargaining Privilege, And In Any Event Does Not Alter The Conclusion That Cablevision Bargained In Good Faith.....	64
1. The ALJ Correctly Excluded The Testimony of Simon Gomez Under the Collective Bargaining Privilege.....	65
2. Even If Gomez’s Excluded Testimony Is Considered, The Finding Of No Surface Bargaining Remains Unchanged.....	72
III. Extraordinary Remedies Are Unwarranted (GC’s Exceptions 26-28; Charging Party’s Exceptions 12-15).....	74
A. The ALJ Correctly Declined To Order a Public Notice Reading.....	75
B. The ALJ Correctly Declined To Order an Extension of the Union’s Certification Year.....	81
C. The ALJ Correctly Denied Reimbursement of the Union’s Bargaining Expenses.....	81
D. The ALJ Correctly Declined to Order Reimbursement of the Charging Party’s Litigation Expenses.....	83
IV. Respondents CSC Holdings, Inc. and Cablevision Systems New York City Corporation Are A Single Employer Based On Their Admission For Purposes Of This Proceeding (GC’s Exception 1).....	87

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	78
<i>Alcan Cable West</i> , 214 NLRB 236 (1974)	23
<i>Alwin Mfg. Co.</i> , 326 NLRB 646 (1998)	82
<i>AM Prop. Holding Corp.</i> , 350 NLRB 998 (2007)	87
<i>APT Medical Transportation, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 760 (2001)	24
<i>Atlas Metal Parts Co. v. NLRB</i> , 660 F.2d 304 (7th Cir. 1981)	36
<i>Aztec Bus Lines, Inc.</i> , 289 NLRB 1021 (1988)	30, 36
<i>Beach Lane Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 30 (2011)	87
<i>Berbiglia, Inc.</i> , 233 NLRB 1476 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boise Cascade Corp.</i> , 279 NLRB 422 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	77
<i>Care Manor of Farmington, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 330 (1995)	85
<i>Challenge-Cook Bros.</i> , 288 NLRB 387 (1988)	43
<i>Champ Corp.</i> , 291 NLRB 803 (1988)	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Chinese Daily News</i> , 346 NLRB 906 (2006)	77
<i>Chrysler, LLC</i> , 354 NLRB 1032 (2010)	46
<i>Cimato Bros., Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 797 (2008)	87
<i>CL Frank Mgmt., LLC</i> , 358 NLRB No. 111 (2012)	87
<i>Cleveland Cinemas Mgmt. Co., Ltd.</i> , 346 NLRB 785 (2006)	87
<i>Coastal Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 1126 (1993)	31
<i>Consol. Printers, Inc.</i> , 305 NLRB 1061 (1992)	41, 42
<i>Continental Insurance Co. v. NLRB</i> , 495 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1974).....	27
<i>E.S. Sutton Realty Co.</i> , 336 NLRB 405 (2001)	73
<i>Edward C. Woltkamp</i> , 301 NLRB 1155 (1991)	88
<i>Excel Case Ready</i> , 334 NLRB 4 (2001)	76
<i>Exxel/Atmos Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	63
<i>Farm Fresh Company/Target One, LLC</i> , 361 NLRB No. 83 (2014)	76
<i>Federated Logistics & Operations</i> , 340 NLRB 255 (2003)	79
<i>Fieldcrest Cannon, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 470 (1995)	75, 80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Flying Foods Group, Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 101 (2005)	58
<i>Frontier Hotel & Casino</i> , 318 NLRB 857 (1995)	74, 81, 83, 85
<i>Garden Ridge Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 131 (2006)	2, 23, 25, 40
<i>Hardesty Co.</i> , 336 NLRB 258 (2001)	57
<i>Heck's, Inc.</i> , 215 NLRB 765 (1974)	83
<i>Hickmott Foods, Inc.</i> , 242 NLRB 1357 (1979)	80
<i>HTH Corp.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 65 (2014)	79
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	78
<i>I. Bahcall Indus., Inc.</i> , 287 NLRB 1257 (1988)	24
<i>Int'l Bus. Sys., Inc.</i> , 258 NLRB 181 (1981)	83
<i>Ishigawa Gasket Am., Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 175 (2001) <i>aff'd</i> , 354 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2004)	75
<i>John Vilicich</i> , 133 NLRB 238 (1961)	81
<i>K-B Res., Ltd.</i> , 294 NLRB 908 (1989)	3, 5, 35, 37
<i>Larsdale, Inc.</i> , 310 NLRB 1317 (1993)	23, 25
<i>Leader Communications Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 28 (2014)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lee Lumber & Bldg. Material Corp.</i> , 306 NLRB 408 (1992), <i>remanded in part on other grounds</i> , 117 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	63
<i>Litton Sys.</i> , 300 NLRB 324 (1990), <i>enf'd on other grounds</i> , 949 F.2d 249 (8th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> 503 U.S. 985 (1992)	2, 57, 58
<i>Logemann Bros. Co.</i> , 298 NLRB 1018 (1990)	5
<i>Ludlow Typograph Co.</i> , 108 NLRB 1463 (1954)	81
<i>Midwest Television, Inc. d/b/a KFMB Stations</i> , 349 NLRB 373 (2007)	43
<i>MJ Mechanical Servs., Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB 812 (1997)	88
<i>Monmouth Care Ctr.</i> 354 NLRB 11 (2009)	81
<i>Mt. Airy Psychiatric Ctr.</i> , 230 NLRB 668 (1977)	83
<i>New Era Cap Co.</i> , 336 NLRB 526 (2001)	41, 42, 54
<i>NLRB v. Am. Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 395 (1952).....	5, 19, 20, 30
<i>NLRB v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 952 F.2d 523 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	66
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	57
<i>NLRB v. Ins. Agents' Int'l Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	5, 19, 63
<i>NLRB v. Palmer Donavin Mfg., Co.</i> , 369 F.3d 954 (6th Cir. 2004)	87

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>NLRB v. Wright Motors, Inc.</i> , 603 F.2d 604 (7th Cir. 1979)	27
<i>OS Transport LLC</i> , 358 NLRB No. 117 (2012)	76
<i>Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 307 NLRB 1333 (1992), <i>enf'd</i> 9 F.3d 113 (7th Cir. 1993).....	80
<i>Pac. Gas & Electric v. Public Utilities Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	78
<i>Patrick Cudahy, Inc.</i> , 288 NLRB 968 (1988)	66, 67, 68, 69
<i>Performance Friction Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 117 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 1997)	80
<i>Pleasantview Nursing Home, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 351 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2003)	59
<i>Public Serv. Co. of Okla.</i> , 334 NLRB 487 (2001)	22
<i>Quality Roofing Supply Co.</i> , JDR-1-11, 2011 NLRB LEXIS 444 (NLRB Div. of Judges Aug. 17, 2011)	67
<i>RC Aluminum Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 326 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	87
<i>Reichhold Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 288 NLRB 69 (1988), <i>enf. denied in part on other grounds</i> , 906 F.2d 719 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	23, 25
<i>Republic Steel Corp v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 7 (1940).....	79
<i>Retlaw Broadcasting, Co.</i> , 324 NLRB 1148 (1997)	82, 83
<i>River City Mechanical</i> , 289 NLRB 1503 (1988)	59, 64
<i>Roosevelt Mem'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 348 NLRB 1016 (2006)	84, 85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Santa Barbara News-Press</i> , Case 31-CA-28589, 2010 WL 3285398 (May 28, 2010) <i>aff'd</i> 362 NLRB No. 26 (2015), 358 NLRB No. 141 (2012).....	38
<i>Six West Retail Acquisition v. Sony Theatre Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 98 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	84
<i>In re Ski Train Fire of November 11, 2000 Kaprun Austria</i> , No. MDL 1428, 2006 WL 1328259 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 2006).....	84
<i>Southern Tours, Inc.</i> , 167 NLRB 363 (1967), <i>enf'd</i> 401 F.2d 629 (5th Cir. 1968).....	26
<i>Southwest Chevrolet Corp.</i> , 194 NLRB 975 (1972), <i>enf'd sub nom. Behrendt v. NLRB</i> , No. 72-1216, 1972 WL 3090 (7th Cir. Nov. 21, 1972)	26
<i>St. George Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 904 (2004)	58, 60
<i>Stagehands Referral Serv., LLC</i> , 347 NLRB 1167 (2006)	41, 54
<i>Star Expansion Indus. Corp.</i> , 164 NLRB 563 (1967), <i>aff'd</i> 409 F.2d 150 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	31
<i>State College Elec. & Mech., Inc.</i> 348 NLRB 1189 (2006)	87
<i>Stevens Creek Chrysler Jeep Dodge, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 57 (2011)	72
<i>Taylor Lumber & Treating, Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 1298 (1988)	68
<i>Tomco Communications</i> , 220 NLRB 636 (1975)	23
<i>U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 345 NLRB 426 (2005) <i>enf'd</i> , 486 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2007).....	80
<i>Ultrasystems W. Constructors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 18 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 1994)	80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Unbelievable, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 118 F.3d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	82
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	78, 79
<i>W. Va. State Bd. Of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 391 U.S. 624 (1943).....	77, 78
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	77
 Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 151.....	65, 70
29 U.S.C. § 158(d).....	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
29 C.F.R. § 102.15(b).....	41, 54
29 C.F.R. § 102.31.....	88
David I. Goldman, <i>Union Discovery Privileges: Protecting Union Documents and Internal Information from Subpoena</i> , 17 Labor L. 241 (2001).....	66
Mitchell H. Rubinstein, <i>Is a Full Labor Relations Evidentiary Privilege Developing?</i> , 29 Berkeley J. Emp. & Labor L. 221 (2008).....	66
